Subd. 2. School districts; consolidation. Acting on his own initiative or Upon a resolution of a school board in the area proposed for consolidation or upon receipt of a petition therefor executed by 25 percent of the voters resident in the area proposed for consolidation or by 50 such voters, whichever is lesser, the county superintendent of the county which contains the greatest land area of the proposed new district shall forthwith cause a plat to be prepared. The resolution or petition shall show the approximate area proposed for consolidation. If more than one request for a plat is received by a county superintendent and the requests involve parts of identical districts, he shall forthwith prepare a plat which in his opinion best serves the educational interests of the inhabitants of the districts or areas affected. In counties where the commissioner of education is required to render the services of the county school office, the county auditor shall perform the services specified for the county superintendent in section 122.23 in executing the procedures regarding the consolidation of school districts and election of new school boards when necessary.

The plat shall show:

- (a) Boundaries of the proposed district, as determined by the county superintendent, and present district boundaries,
- (b) The location of school buildings in the area proposed as a new district and the location of school buildings in adjoining districts,
- (c) Other pertinent information as determined by the county superintendent.

Approved May 21, 1965.

CHAPTER 526-S. F. No. 555

An act relating to the youth conservation commission; amending Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 242.03.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 242.03, is amended to read:
- 242.03 Youth conservation; commission; members, quorum, chairman and director, duties, compensation. The commission shall consist of five six persons, including a deputy commissioner of corrections in control of and supervising the division of youth conserva-

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.

tion, and four five others, at least one of whom shall be a woman, appointed by the governor, with the consent of the senate. Three Four members shall constitute a quorum, except as otherwise provided in section 242.10. The deputy commissioner of corrections shall be the chairman and director of the commission. The chairman and director, may, with the approval of the commissioner of corrections, designate an officer of the department of corrections as deputy chairman to represent him as a voting member at meetings of the commission held for the purpose of section 242.10, and to perform ministerial duties as may be assigned by the chairman and director pursuant to section 242.10, subdivision 2. The director as deputy commissioner of corrections in control of and supervising the division of youth conservation shall be responsible for the administration and enforcement of sections 242.01 to 242.54 with the policy matters and decisions pertaining to the care, treatment, and disposition of persons committed to it determined by the commission. The deputy commissioner of corrections shall serve without additional compensation. All other members shall serve on a per diem basis.

Approved May 21, 1965.

CHAPTER 527—S. F. No. 568

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the city of Rochester: authorizing the appropriation of money, the levy of taxes, and the making of grants therefor.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Rochester, city of; programs for the aged; appropriations tax levy, rules. For the purpose of furthering the well-being of aged persons in the city of Rochester, the common council of Rochester may establish programs, not otherwise provided by law, which meet social and recreational needs of the aged. For these purposes the council may appropriate not to exceed \$5,000 annually, and may levy a tax not to exceed one tenth mill on the dollar of the assessed valuation of all taxable property in the city. Money derived from this tax shall be deposited in a fund which shall be established and made available for the appropriation provided by this section. The council shall promulgate such rules and regulations as are necessary to carry out the purpose of this act and shall file a copy with the city clerk.

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.